

CORPORATE REPORT

NO: R063 COUNCIL DATE: April 20, 2020

REGULAR COUNCIL

TO: Mayor & Council DATE: April 16, 2020

FROM: General Manager, Engineering FILE: 2320-20

SUBJECT: Award of Contract No. 1220-040-2020-015

2020 Pavement Restoration - Operations Management

RECOMMENDATION

The Engineering Department recommends that Council:

- 1. Award Contract No. 1220-040-2020-015 to Grandview Blacktop Ltd. in the amount of \$1,616,755.14 (including GST) for annual pavement restoration services for a one-year term;
- 2. Approve the option to extend Contract No. 1220-040-2020-015 for two additional one-year terms at the City's discretion to provide annual pavement restoration services;
- 3. Set the annual expenditure authorization limit for Contract No. 1220-040-2020-015 at \$1,779,000.00 (including GST and contingency); and
- 4. Authorize the General Manager, Engineering to execute Contract No. 1220-040-2020-015 and approve two optional one-year term extensions related to Contract No. 1220-040-2020-015 within the approved annual expenditure authorization limit of \$1,779,000.00 (including GST and contingency).

INTENT

The intent of this report is to seek Council's approval to award Contract No. 1220-040-2020-015 to Grandview Blacktop Paving Ltd. for annual pavement restoration services required as part of the Engineering Department's annual maintenance and rehabilitation program. Staff will consider the award of further one-year extensions to a maximum of three years, subject to satisfactory performance of the Contractor and any other relevant considerations.

SCOPE OF WORK

This Contract involves the supply and delivery of labour, material and equipment for asphalt pothole repairs and minor utility trench repairs on arterial, collector and local streets at various locations throughout the City.

QUOTATION RESULTS

A Request for Quotations was posted for the subject Contract on the BC Bid and City websites, and quotations were opened on March 31, 2020. The following six quotations were received:

Contractor	Three-Year Total (including GST)	Corrected Three-Year Total (including GST)
 Grandview Blacktop Paving Ltd. 	\$4,821,277.55	\$4,850,265.42
2. BA Blacktop Ltd.	\$5,299,089.20	No Change
3. All Roads Construction Ltd.	\$5,615,952.30	No Change
4. Blackrete Paving Ltd.	\$6,284,880.00	No Change
5. Lafarge Canada Inc.	\$7,999,084.80	No Change
Mainland Construction Materials (ULC DBA Winvan Paving)	\$8,170,690.50	No Change

The City's pre-quotation estimate was \$6,114,906 for the three-year total of the Contract, including applicable taxes.

EVALUATION

The City's evaluation team, which included staff from the Engineering Department and Finance Department, reviewed the quotations for accuracy and completeness. One minor arithmetic error was found which had no bearing on the quotation outcome. All submissions were signed on the Quotation Form and Summary Sheet of the Schedule of Quantities and Prices.

Grandview Blacktop Ltd. submitted lowest quotation and their submission was compliant with the Contract specifications. Grandview Blacktop Ltd.'s past performance on similar work has been satisfactory and they are a Council approved paving contractor. They have no outstanding legal claims against the City. Therefore, it is recommended that Grandview Blacktop Ltd. be awarded Contract No. 1220-040-2020-015.

SUSTAINABILITY CONSIDERATIONS

The work of this Contract supports the objectives of the City's Sustainability Charter 2.o. In particular, the services that will be performed under this Contract relate to the Sustainability Charter 2.o theme of Infrastructure. Specifically, this Contract supports the following Desired Outcome ("DO") and Strategic Direction ("SD"):

- All Infrastructure DO1: City facilities and infrastructure systems are well managed, adaptable and long lasting, and are effectively integrated into regional systems; and
- All Infrastructure SD1: Proactively manage community assets to maintain them over the long-term in a state of good repair.

FUNDING

Funding for this Contract is available in the approved 2020 Transportation operating budget.

Scott Neuman, P.Eng. General Manager, Engineering

TA/cc

 $G: WP-DOCS \ 2020 \land Admin\ CR\ VL\ Award\ of\ Contract\ No.\ 1220-040-2020-015\ 2020\ Pavement\ Restoration\ Operations\ Management. docx$